

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

presents this Resolution of Commendation to

ILOCOS NORTE POLICE PROVINCIAL OFFICE (INPPO) UNDER THE LEADERSHIP OF POLICE COLONEL JULIUS SURIBEN

IN RECOGNITION OF THEIR VALIANT EFFORTS IN THE DISASTER RESPONSE ACTIVITIES DURING THE ONSLAUGHT AND AFTERMATH OF TYPHOON "EGAY"

WHEREAS, Super Typhoon "Egay" wreaked havoc in the province of Ilocos Norte on July 25 until July 28, 2023 where the municipality of San Nicolas was declared under Tropical Cyclone Wind Signal No. 3;

WHEREAS, Typhoon "Egay" brought strong winds and heavy rainfalls, which caused floods in some areas of the municipality and left severe damages to private properties, public infrastructures, agricultural crops, and disruption of livelihoods and business establishments;

WHEREAS, in preparation of the impending disaster that may occur in our locality, The Local Chief Executive together with the Municipal Disaster and Risk Reduction Council, The Philippine National Police, The Bureau of Fire Protection, The Philippine Army immediately convened to monitor the situation and make quick and responsive decisions to the address the needs and emergency situations of our constituents:

WHEREAS, the INPPO under the leadership of PCol. Julius Suriben gave their full support and have always been readily available to give aid and respond to rescue missions, relief operations and other disaster response activities of the municipality;

WHEREAS, these valiant efforts of the officers of the PNP Ilocos Norte are truly commendable considering the fact that they risk their lives braving the adverse effects of the typhoon in undergoing such activity.

NOW THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED**, **AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED** to express the municipality's profound gratitude and commendation to the **Ilocos Norte Police Provincial Office** headed PCol. Julius Suriben, for their continued support, commitment and active involvement in the municipality's Disaster Response Activities during the incidence of Super Typhoon "Egay";

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Ilocos Norte Police Provincial Office for their information.

On motion of Member Inno O. Hernando, duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

This SB Resolution No. 2023-215 was adopted on July 31, 2023.

I hereby ATTEST to the correctness of the foregoing.

ENKIQUE P. ULEP, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO

Municipal Mayor